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  CIC/SG/A/2011/002909
Relevant Facts emerging from the Complaint:
Complainant



:           Mr. S. P. Goyal,
103A, Krishna Chambers,

59, New Marine Lines, Mumbai-400020
Respondent  
   


:      
Mr. V. C. Ramachandran, 







Public Information Officer & DGM,

Indian Overseas Bank,
Central Office, P.B. No. 3765,

763, Anna Salai, Chennai-600002

RTI application filed on

:
16/12/2010
PIO replied on



:
02/02/2011
Order of FAA dated

            :           22/03/2011 
Complaint received on
            :
13/04/2011
Complaint Notice issued on
            :
20/07/2011 
Information sought by Complainant: 

“Enclosed herewith please find Indian Postal Order No. 90E 431645 dated 12th October 2010 for an amount of Rs.10.00 with a request to please arrange to fill up your name or account number yourself.

Further enclosed herewith is your above-mentioned letter.

Please inform whether the calculations given by M/s. Monica India, Mumbai are in order or if there is any difference please inform and give details of your Ludhiana Branch Office calculations.

Please provide copy of your letter dated 4th September 2010 sent to your Ludhiana Branch which you sent on behalf of the Chairman & Managing Director.

Please also provide copy of reply received by you from your Ludhiana Road Branch against your letter.

Please inform whether reply is received directly by the Head Office, Chennai from Katcheri Road, Ludhiana Branch or through Regional Office, Ludhiana.

Please provide copy of letter in response to your above letter of 23 September 2010 [copy enclosed].

Please also provide copy of opinion of Lawyers of your Ludhiana Branch Indian Postal Order Nos. 90 E 431646, 431647, 431648, 431649 and 431650 of Rs.10.00 each are enclosed herewith, making a total of Rs.50.00 to provide certified copy as requested above.

Please inform when you are making the payment of interest due to M/s. Monica India of Rs.2.2 crores and to M/s. Sanjeev Woollen Mills of Rs.30 lakhs with up-to-date interest.

Please note that this matter relates to the calculation and denial of Rs.2.5 crores arised after the order of August 2010 and 16th September 2010 of C.1.C., New Delhi.

However, you cannot take incorrect pleas as taken against my various other R.T.1. Applications from 1 January 2010 onwards.”
Not having received any satisfactory information from the Respondent-public authority, the Complainant filed a Complaint with the Commission under Section 18 of the RTI Act. The Complaint was received by the Commission on 13/04/2011. On this bases, the Commission issued a notice to the Public Information Officer on 20/07/2011, in response to which, the Public Information Officer provided submissions dated 25/07/2011 (enclosing a reply dated 02/02/2011 and the order of the First Appellate Authority dated 22/03/2011) to the Commission.
Submissions of Public Information Officer (PIO) dated 25/07/2011: 

“With reference to the Complaints filed by the captioned Complainant before Hon’ble Central Information Commission and Order passed by the Commissioner, we furnish the following details as requested by you:

1. We, enclose herewith a copy of the reply dated 02.02.2011 sent to the petitioner in response to his petition dated 16.12.2010 received by CPIO on 05.01.2011 and copy of the Appellate Authority Order dated 22.03.2011 in response to the Appeal petition dated 22.03.2011 filed by the captioned petitioner.

2. Please refer to the various Orders/Decisions of Hon’ble CIC relating to the same Complainant repeatedly on the same issues, viz., (i) Appeal No.944/ICPB/2007;FNo.PBA/07/576 dated 24.09.2007 (ii) Appeal No.1335/ICPB/2008;F.No.PBA/07I762 dated 21.01.2008 (iii) Appeal No.1337/ICPB/2008; F.No.PBA/07/504 dated 21.01.2008 (iv) Appeal No.1776 to 1780/ICPB/2008;F.No.PBA/07/1257,1259,1294,1301 & 1302 dated 31.03.2008 (v) Appeal No.1910/ICPB/2008;F,No.PBA/07/718 dated 30.04.2308 (vi) Appeal No.2334/ICPB/2008;F.No. PBA/07/1293 dated 30.06.2008 (vii) Appeal No.2422/ICPB/2008;F.No.PBA/071576 dated 15.07.2008 (viii) Appeal No.CIC/PB/A/2008/00826 & 827 dated 31.03.2009 (ix) File No.C1C/SM/A/2009/000058 & 602 dated 19.11.2009 (x) File No.CIC/SM/A/2009/00364416,568,1497, CIC/SM/C/2009/000257&1192 dated 25.5.2010 (xi) CICISM/A/2009/0003647, CIC/SM/A/2009/000416, CIC/SM/A/2009/000568, CIC/SM/A/2009/001497, CIC/SM/C/2009/000257, CIC/SM/C/2009/001192 dated 4.08.2010 (xii)

CIC/SM/A/2010/000111 & 218 dated 16.09.2010. (xiii) CIC/SM/C/2010/000765 dated 26.11.2010. (xiv) CIC/SM/C/2010/000997 dated 26.11.2010 (xv) CIC/SM/C12010/001146 dated 14.12.2010.

(i). Hon’ble Central Information Commission vide their latest decisions, as above, has opted to the supply of information through the alternative mode of inspection, in order to meet the information requests on such voluminous details, pertaining to a period dating back to more than 25 years and repeatedly on the same issues, without any public interest which was fully in line with Section 7(9) of the RTI Act.

(ii) Further, the above decisions of Hon’ble Information Commission were pronounced with the sole purpose to dispose the matter once and there would be no further need of coming back to CPIO/ Appellate Authority /CIC again and again in innumerable petitions on the same issues/ cases. The same was emphasized by Hon’ble Central Information Commission vide decision CIC/SM/A/2010/000111 & 218 dated 16.9.2010.

(iii) It is noticed that the Complainant preferred Appeals and Complaints to First Appellate Authority and Hon’ble Central Information Commission, simultaneously in a routine manner, in spite of having inspected all the available voluminous files, documents, records (78 files) pertaining to Monica India and related accounts viz,, Sanjeev Woolen Mills, Cannon Steels P Ltd., M/S Vinay Industries, M/s Vinay Industries, M/s Ajay Woolen Mills, M/s Gopala Dass Jagat Ram P Ltd., etc., spread over a period of more than 25 years, enumerated in various application including the appeals before Hon’ble CIC and pending before CPIO and Appellate Authority for two days, 28th and 29th April 2010, at the Office of Central Information Commission, New Delhi in compliance with various decisions of Hon’ble CIC. After inspection of files, records and documents the Complainant is supplied with copies of (i) 193 documents from 8 files along with (ii) 271 pages containing photocopies of various deposits and ledger print outs and (iii) 722 pages from 19 files against the acknowledgement of the Complainant. Also the Complainant has secured copies of voluminous records running into 1853 pages identified during his inspection against his acknowledgment on the same issues. Therefore, it is observed that there is no merit in seeking information repeatedly on the same issues without any public interest by started filing fresh petitions, Appeals, complaint under RTI Act 2005, which would disproportionately divert the resources of the CPIO, Appellate Authority and Commission as held by the Central Information Commission vide earlier decisions.

(iv) It is also a fact that all the requested details, as per provisions of RTI Act and as directed by Hon’ble Central Information Commission, are duly supplied by the Branches / CPIO on various occasions and after having inspected all the files, records and documents identified by the Complainant during the hearing at CIC and at Ludhiana Main Branch. For inspection of documents produced before Hon’ble CIC, the Complainant took 2 days in April 2010 and was provided with copies of documents covering 500 pages. As ordered by Hon’ble CIC the Complainant was permitted by CPIO vide letter dated 17.08.2010, to inspect the remaining un-inspected voluminous files, records and documents at our Ludhiana Main Branch. Accordingly all the remaining files, records and documents were inspected (51 Files) by the Complainant of Ludhiana Main Branch for 2 days on 25.082010 and 26.08.2010 and copies of documents running to 1353 pages identified by him were provided with.” 
Reply of PIO dated 02/02/2011: 

“1. In Compliance with Hon’ble CIC interim order CIC/SM/A/2009/000364,416,568,1497 and CIC/SM/C/2009/000257 & 1192 dated 25.02.2010 and 22.03.2010, CPIO has arranged for personal inspection of all the available voluminous files, records and documents (78 files) pertaining to Monica India and related accounts viz.,, Sanjeev Woolen Mills, Cannon Steels P Ltd., M/s Vinay Industries, M/s Vinay Industries, M/s Ajay Woolen Mills, M/s Gopala Dass Jagat Ramp Ltd., etc.. spread over a period of more than 25 years, enumerated in various application including the appeals before Hon’ble CIC and pending before CPIO and Appellate Authority for two days, 28th and 29th April 2010, at the Office of Central Information Commission New Delhi in compliance with various decisions of Hon’ble CIC. After inspection of files, records and documents you are supplied with copies of (i)193 documents from 8 files along with (ii) 271 pages containing photocopies of various deposits and ledger print outs and (iii) 722 pages from 19 files against your acknowledgement.

2. Further, Hon’ble Central Information Commission vide decisions CIC/SM/A/2009/00364,416,568,1497 and CIC/SM/C/2009/000257 & 1192 dated 4.08.2010 directed the CPIO to collect all the remaining uninspected records at our branch in Ludhiana. Accordingly, you were permitted, vide our letter dated 17.08.2010, to inspect the uninspected Files, records at our Ludhiana Main Branch. Accordingly you had inspected those files (51 Files) of Ludhiana Main Branch on 25.08.2010 and 26.08.2010 and collected copies of voluminous records running to 1353 pages through your authorized signatory, in due course. A Sworn Affidavit was also executed by the respective custodian that apart from the flies, records, documents made available for the inspection no records, files and documents were held in the possession.

3. The above decisions of Hon’ble Information Commission were pronounced with the sole purpose that there would be no further need of coming- back to CPIO/ Appellate Authority /CIC again and again in innumerable petitions, as was your practice so far. The same was emphasized by Hon’ble Central Information Commission vide decision CIC/SM/A/2010/000111 & 218 dated 16.9.2010.

4. While CPIO has complied the directions/orders of Hon’ble CIC with all seriousness and sincerity, it appears that you are not inclined to observe the directions of the Hon’ble CIC after having inspected the available files, records, documents etc., and supplied with copies of voluminous records, documents held in the possession of various Branches.

In view of the above orders and decisions, CPIO has nothing more to add in this regard since there is no merit in seeking information on the same issues after having inspected all the available records held in possession of the respective branches. Further, after compliance of the said Hon’ble CIC’s orders, you are now starting afresh filing innumerable petitions under RTI Act 2005, which is against the spirit of the said order and disproportionately divert the resources of the authority.“
Order of First Appellate Authority (FAA) dated 22/03/2011: 
The FAA observed that the CPIO had duly replied to the RTI application dated 16/12/2010 received on 05/01/2011 vide letter dated 02/02/2011. 
Relevant Facts emerging during Hearing held on 28 December 2011:

The following were present:

Complainant: Mr. S. P. Goyal via video-conference from NIC Studio-Mumbai; 

Respondent: Mr. A. K. Mohanthy, Chief Manager on behalf of Mr. V. C. Ramachandran, PIO & DGM via video-conference from NIC Studio-Chennai. 
“In view of the multiple RTI applications by the Complainant and his family members on the same matter, the Commission suggested to the Complainant and the Respondent that all the relevant papers available may be provided to the Complainant on payment of requisite additional fees. The Complainant agreed to it but stated that he should be provided information as per the order of the Commission in CIC/SM/A/2009/00364, 416, 568, 1497 and C1C/SM/C/2009/000257&1192. The Respondent stated that there was no specific order to provide the information. The Respondent also claimed that some of the information sought was exempt under Sections 8(1)(d), (g) and (h) of the RTI Act. The Commission proposed that it would peruse the information in relation to which the Respondent was claiming the exemptions and then decide whether it was exempt from disclosure or not. However, neither party agreed to the same. 
In view of the above, the Commission asked the Complainant to send a copy of the decision in CIC/SM/A/2009/00364, 416, 568, 1497 and C1C/SM/C/2009/000257&1192, pursuant to which the Commission shall fix the next date of hearing. 

The order was reserved on the hearing held on 28 December 2011.”
Interim order announced on 17 January 2012:
“The Commission has received submissions dated 26/12/2011 (along with enclosures) from one Mr. Sahil Goyal, the Complainant’s relative in relation to another appeal- CIC/SG/A/2011/002909 wherein Mr. Sahil Goyal himself is the applicant. The said appeal and the present matter are interrelated inasmuch as the information sought and issues in both are similar-as admitted by the Complainant and Mr. Sahil Goyal before the Commission. It may not be out of place to mention that both Complainant and Mr. Sahil Goyal are residing in the same place. In view of the above, the Commission has decided to treat all these matters together. In relation to CIC/SG/A/2011/002909, Mr. Sahil Goyal has submitted inter alia that he was willing to pay the prescribed additional fees for the information comprising of about 27,000 pages.  
On perusal of the enclosures submitted, the Commission noted that the Information Commissioner in the decision given in CIC/SM/A/2009/00364, 416, 568, 1497 and C1C/SM/C/2009/000257&1192 dated 25/02/2010 has observed as follows: 
“6. Thus, with the agreement of both the parties, it was decided that the Respondent/CPIO, would collect all the relevant files connected to the subjects enumerated in various applications including the appeals before us and those pending before the CPIO and the Appellate Authority and produce those on the next date of hearing in this office of the CIC at New Delhi. Starting from the date of next hearing, Shri Goyal shall inspect those files in the office of the CIC and identify those records the photocopies of which he would require. The CPIO shall thereafter provide him with the photocopies. It is expected that by enabling the Applicant to inspect all the relevant files, his information need as far as these cases are concerned would be fulfilled and he would have no further need of coming back to the CPIO/Appellate Authority/CIC again and again in innumerable petitions.”
It is the Complainant’s contention that he should be provided the information in accordance with the above quoted directions. The Commission noted that vide letter dated 15/11/2011, the PIO submitted to the Commission a consolidated list of files with page numbers held in possession of the relevant branches. In relation to CIC/SM/A/2009/00364, 416, 568, 1497 and C1C/SM/C/2009/000257&1192, the PIO submitted that the Complainant had inspected all the 10 files of the New Marine Lines Branch and 19 out of 70 files pertaining to Ludhiana Main Branch at the Commission on 28/04/2010 and 29/04/2010. The Complainant had inspected the remaining 51 files pertaining to Ludhiana Main Branch on 25/08/2010 and 26/08/2010 and collected records comprising 1353 pages. 
The PIO has provided submissions on 26/12/2011 in relation to these matters. He has stated that the Complainant has filed numerous RTI applications since 2006 seeking information on various queries. Though information was regularly furnished, the Complainant continued to approach the Commission by filing appeals. The PIO stated that the orders passed by the Commission have been duly complied with. The PIO submitted that pursuant to the order of the Commission dated 25/02/2010, inspection was facilitated and copies of the records sought by the Complainant were provided as per his requirements. However, despite that the Complainant continued to file fresh RTI applications regarding similar information and approached the Commission- which was against the spirit of the order dated 25/02/2010. It is further contended that having inspected the relevant records in compliance of various decisions of the Commission, seeking similar information by the Complainant again and again comprising more than 110 files and 26,000 pages from different sources and levels of authorities would definitely divert the resources of the public authority disproportionately and would attract Section 7(9) of the RTI Act. 
The PIO has further argued that the Complainant has filed a number of civil and criminal cases raising false allegations/complaints against the officials of the Respondent-public authority which are pending before judicial forums. Therefore, furnishing copies of the information sought in blanket would harm or cause injury to the officials and identify such persons who had given assistance for law enforcement or security purposes- which would attract the exemption contained in Section 8(1)(g) of the RTI Act and commercial decisions of the officials on various issues, attracting the exemption under Section 8(1)(d) of the RTI Act. Moreover, at present issues regarding payment of interest on deposits, commission on bank guarantees and criminal cases filed in relation to locker account are pending disposal and the matters are sub-judice. Hence, disclosure of information relating to these issues would result in impeding the judicial process by either slowing it down or diverting the process of judicial investigation prejudicially and would be exempted under Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act. Therefore, having initiated legal proceedings against the Respondent-public authority, the Complainant was required to seek further information/evidence through the judicial forum concerned so that the said forum would also be aware of the details of what transpires between the parties before it, what documents are collected as information and what are produced before it.

Based on the submissions of the parties, it appears that the Complainant has filed an unusually large number of RTI applications and appeals with the Respondent-public authority seeking similar information. The Commission has, in the past, heard several appeals filed by the Complainant and directed the PIO to provide some information or the other. The PIO appears to have facilitated a number of inspections and provided the information available on record, time and again, but the Complainant is not satisfied with the same. In fact, it appears that the Complainant obtains certain information and then files another RTI application, questioning the information received. The Complainant also appears to have filed multiple RTI applications by simply varying the queries. It is the Complainant’s allegation that the Respondent-public authority has tampered with the files and removed certain records. If that be the case then the Complainant should file a FIR with the police. It may not be out of place to mention that a number of disputes/litigation is going on at present between the Complainant and the Respondent-public authority. 
The Commission, at several appellate hearings, has explained to the Complainant that under the RTI Act, only the information as per records can be made available; multiple RTI applications and appeals would not provide him any information beyond the records that exists. The Commission recognises the fact that valuable time of the Complainant, the Respondent-public authority as well as the Commission is being spent in merely going through the motions prescribed under the RTI Act again and again to obtain similar information. Therefore, the Commission asked the PIO to submit a consolidated list of files with page numbers that the Complainant had sought/already inspected and provided. This information comprised of about 27,000 pages. The Commission offered to the Complainant an inspection of all these records along with an affidavit from the PIO that there are no other files relating to the matters in which the Complainant was seeking information. The Complainant however was adamant and did not accept this offer.
Subsequently, the PIO claimed that the information sought was exempt under Sections 8(1)(d), (g) and (h) of the RTI Act. It is pertinent to mention that the PIO had previously not claimed any exemption and identified all the information, which was sought by the Complainant. 
The Commission therefore directs only the PIO to appear before it at the address given above on               28 March 2012 at 3.30pm along with all the files, documents and records sought by the Complainant, which the PIO claims are exempt from disclosure under Section 8 of the RTI Act. The PIO will also bring a list of all the files and records which he is willing to provide, which are not exempt. The PIO shall also submit an affidavit to the Commission stating that there are no other files relating to the matters in which the Complainant was seeking information. On the said date, the Commission shall examine the records produced by the PIO and determine whether in fact they were exempt from disclosure under the RTI Act. The Commission shall then order the total number of pages (i.e. information which is not determined as exempt) that can be provided to the Complainant along with the prescribed additional fees. Once the Complainant deposits the requisite fees to the Respondent-public authority, the PIO shall provide attested photocopies of these pages within four weeks of receipt of the fees.    
At this juncture, the Commission would like to mention that though the right to information is a fundamental right of the citizens, it cannot be used indiscriminately so as to adversely affect the functioning of a public authority and divert its resources disproportionately to fulfill the demands of one individual. In the present matter, it must be noted that the Complainant is pursuing multiple litigation and various public authorities are being asked to divert an extraordinarily disproportionate amount of resources just to respond to hundreds of RTI applications filed by him. The RTI Act harmonizes the various requirements of democracy. An unreasonable demand by an individual of the resources of the State to pursue his own whims does not sub-serve the requirements of democracy. The Commission is also conscious of the fact that it is financed by the poorest man in this country who may be starving to death. The Complainant by repeatedly filing similar RTI applications and appeals with the Respondent-public authority and the Commission is wasting public resources.  
Further, given the Complainant’s lack of cooperation in inspecting the records or obtaining the information, it appears that he is using the RTI Act as a litigation tool. His use of the Right to Information is vexatious in nature. In view of the same, the Commission, with great reluctance, has decided that entertaining the Complainant’s appeals in these matters can no longer serve the objectives of the RTI Act and hence all the appeals pending as of 31 December 2011, wherein information sought is similar and pertains to that in the present matter will stand disposed of.” 

Relevant Facts emerging during Hearing held on 28 March 2012:

The following were present:

Respondent: Mr. V. C. Ramachandran, PIO & DGM and Mr. Vibhor Brahma, Assistant Manager; 


The PIO has brought a list of the pages relevant to Mr. Goyal’s various cases which total to 26821 pages. He has by his letter of 27/03/2012 claimed exemption for certain information out of this of which he is claiming exemption under Section 8(1)(d), (e), (g), (h) &(j). The Commission perused the information and discussed the matter with the PIO who explained the reasons for claiming these exemptions. The PIO has claimed exemption for some pages in 17 files in the letter which he has provided. 
The PIO has brought the information before the Commission and states that he is willing to furnish the same to the Complainant in accordance with the Commission’s order. However, he claims that the information/documents/letters/office notings contain names of the relevant person(s) and disclosing the same would endanger the life or physical safety of such persons, or identify the source of information given in confidence for law enforcement or security purposes-as mandated under Section 8(1)(g) of the RTI Act. The Commission is satisfied with the submissions of the PIO. 
The Commission therefore directs the PIO that if the pages for which he is claiming exemption have to be provided to the Complainant the names may be blanked out on these pages. The Commission has perused this order in-line with the provision as per Section 10 of the RTI Act. 
Under Section 10 of the RTI Act, it is possible to severe certain portions of the information before disclosing it to an applicant to ensure that information that is exempt from disclosure under the RTI Act is not disclosed. Therefore, this Commission has decided to apply Section 10 of the RTI Act to the information sought by the Complainant. The PIO is directed to provide attested photocopies of the abovementioned documents after severing/blacking out the names of the persons, the disclosure of which would endanger their life or physical safety or identify the source of information or assistance given in confidence for law enforcement or security purposes.

Further, the PIO has stated that he will provide copies of legal opinions furnished by in-house lawyers/counsels. However, he has prayed for non-disclosure of legal opinions sought from external lawyers on the basis of Section 8(1)(e) of the RTI Act. Section 8 (1) (e) of the RTI Act exempts from disclosure ‘information available to a person in his fiduciary relationship, unless the competent authority is satisfied that the larger public interest warrants the disclosure of such information;’
The traditional definition of a fiduciary is a person who occupies a position of trust in relation to someone else, therefore requiring him to act for the latter's benefit within the scope of that relationship. In business or law, we generally mean someone who has specific duties, such as those that attend a particular profession or role, e.g. doctor, lawyer, financial analyst or trustee. Another important characteristic of such a relationship is that the information must be given by the holder of information who must have a choice,- as when a litigant goes to a particular lawyer, a customer chooses a particular bank, or a patient goes to particular doctor. An equally important characteristic for the relationship to qualify as a fiduciary relationship is that the provider of information gives the information for using it for the benefit of the one who is providing the information. All relationships usually have an element of trust, but all of them cannot be classified as fiduciary. Information provided in discharge of a statutory requirement, or to obtain a job, or to get a license, cannot be considered to have been given in a fiduciary relationship.

The information held by the Senior position such as a Lawyer, Banker, Doctor is held in a fiduciary capacity by the Lawyer, Banker, Doctor etc. Such persons are under an obligation not to disclosure any of the information received by them in this relationship However, advice which is given by the Lawyer, Banker, Doctor is not held by the recipient in a fiduciary capacity. A patient is free to take the doctor’s opinion and show it to anyone he pleases just as a client can take a lawyer’s advice and present at any forum that he  chooses. Hence the Commission does not accept the plea of the information being exempt under Section 8(1)(e) of the RTI Act. 
Furthermore, as regards information about 1) Monika India-Locker No. 230 correspondences (page number 1-81) and 2) Miscellaneous Suit FIR 134/2000-Operation of Locker No. 230 A Smt. Hittowanti Devi and Hiralal Goyal, the PIO claims that is exempt from disclosure under Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act. 

The Respondent has not been able to establish that disclosing the information would impede the process of investigation. Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act exempts disclosure of “information which would impede the process of investigation or apprehension or prosecution of offenders”.

Justice Ravindra Bhat has held in Bhagatsingh vs. CIC WP (c ) no. 3114/2007- 

“13. Access to information, under Section 3 of the Act, is the rule and exemptions under Section 8, the exception. Section 8 being a restriction on this fundamental right, must therefore is to be strictly construed. It should not be interpreted in manner as to shadow the very right itself. Under Section 8, exemption from releasing information is granted if it would impede the process of investigation or the prosecution of the offenders. It is apparent that the mere existence of an investigation process cannot be a ground for refusal of the information; the authority withholding information must show satisfactory reasons as to why the release of such information would hamper the investigation process. Such reasons should be germane, and the opinion of the process being hampered should be reasonable and based on some material. Sans this consideration, Section 8(1)(h) and other such provisions would become the haven for dodging demands for information. 

14. A rights based enactment is akin to a welfare measure, like the Act, should receive a liberal interpretation. The contextual background and history of the Act is such that the exemptions, outlined in Section 8, relieving the authorities from the obligation to provide information, constitute restrictions on the exercise of the rights provided by it. Therefore, such exemption provisions have to be construed in their terms; there is some authority supporting this view ( See Nathi Devi v. Radha Devi Gupta 2005 (2) SCC 201; B. R. Kapoor v. State of Tamil Nadu 2001 (7) SCC 231 and V. Tulasamma v. Sesha Reddy 1977 (3) SCC 99). Adopting a different approach would result in narrowing the rights and approving a judicially mandated class of restriction on the rights under the Act, which is unwarranted.”

As per Section 19(5) “In any appeal proceedings, the onus to prove that a denial of a request was justified shall be on the Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, who denied the request.” 

Denial of a citizen’s fundamental right must be justified and the mere act of continuing an investigation cannot be used to deny citizens’ rights. In view of this, the Commission does not accept the denial of information under Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act.

In view of this the PIO’s claim to exemption under Section 8(1)(h) is not upheld by the Commission. 

The Commission does not see any justification for the claim for exemption under Section 8(1)(d) &(j) of the RTI Act. 

Hence the Commission rules that with respect to the pages (list attached) for which exemption under Section 8(1)(g) has been claimed the PIO will give photocopies after blanking out the names of the persons whose life or physical safety the PIO feels may be endangered.  
The Commission therefore rules that if the appellant pays Rs.02/- per page for 26821 pages as per the attached list i.e. Rs.53,642/- by Demand Draft to the CPIO before 10 May 2012, the PIO will supply duly attested photocopies of all the 26821 pages after severing the names of persons for whom exemption under Section 8(1)(g) has been claimed within 30 days of receiving the payment. The PIO will also give a certificate to Mr. S. P. Goyal that the Bank has no other papers relating to his companies. 
With this deciding the Commission is also closing the following cases of Mr. S. P. Goyal and his relatives on the same matter. All RTI applications of these matters which Mr. S. P. Goyal or his relatives have filed with the Public Authority will be treated as having been closed. 

1- CIC/SM/A/2011/000926

2- CIC/SM/A/2011/001111 
3- CIC/SG/A/2011/002909
Even if any number has been missed these will be treated to have been closed with this order. 

Decision:

Complaint is allowed. 

The PIO is directed follow the directions given above and provide the information within 30 days of receiving the additional fee from the Appellant. 

Shailesh Gandhi

                                                                                       Information Commissioner

17 January 2012
 (In any correspondence on this decision, mention the complete decision number.)(PG) 
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